

No. 22-1568

**In The United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

ADVANCED INTEGRATIVE
MEDICAL SCIENCE INSTITUTE,
PLLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES
DRUG ENFORCEMENT ADMINISTRATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Decision
of the United States Drug Enforcement Administration

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF

Shane Pennington
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur
LLP
2020 K Street, NW
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20006
Phone: 202.778.3005
spennington@porterwright.com

Kathryn L. Tucker
National Psychedelics Association
453 Manor Place, Suite 2
Washington, D.C. 20010
Phone: 206.595.0097
kathryn@yournpa.org

Matthew C. Zorn
Yetter Coleman LLP
811 Main Street, Suite 4100
Houston, Texas 77002
Phone: 713.632.8000
mzorn@yettercoleman.com

James F. Williams
Andrew J. Kline
Thomas J. Tobin
Holly Martinez
Caleb Bacos
Mason Y. Ji
Perkins Coie LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Phone: 206.359.8000
Fax: 206.359.9000
jwilliams@perkinscoie.com
akline@perkinscoie.com
ttobin@perkinscoie.com
hmartinez@perkinscoie.com
cbacos@perkinscoie.com
mji@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	5
PERTINENT STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Statutory and Regulatory Background	7
II. Factual Background.....	12
III. Procedural Background	13
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	17
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	22
I. DEA’s Refusal to Accommodate RTT to permit Dr. Aggarwal to Access Psilocybin for therapeutic use with his terminally ill patients was arbitrary and capricious.....	22
A. DEA Ignored Dr. Aggarwal’s Argument That the Activity He Proposed Does Not Constitute an Essential Link in the Closed System of Distribution.....	24
B. DEA Ignored Dr. Aggarwal’s Argument That Forcing Him to Register as a Schedule I Researcher Would Violate 21 U.S.C. § 902.....	33
II. DEA’s Rejection of Dr. Aggarwal’s request for a waiver or exemption was arbitrary and capricious.	35

A.	In Rejecting Dr. Aggarwal’s Proposed Waiver or Exemption, DEA Departed From Its Own Precedent and Past Practice Without Explanation.....	37
B.	DEA’s Refusal to Consider Alternatives to Rejecting His Requested Waiver or Exemption Was Arbitrary and Capricious.	42
	CONCLUSION	46

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Advanced Integrative Med. Sci. Inst., PLLC v. Garland</i> , 24 F.4th 1249 (9th Cir. 2022).....	5, 7, 8, 10, 13, 14, 33, 34
<i>Aggarwal v. U.S. DEA</i> , 2023 WL 7101927 (9th Cir. Oct. 27, 2023)	2, 4, 23, 28, 35
<i>Am. Horse Prot. Ass’n, Inc. v. Lyng</i> , 812 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	18
<i>Andrzejewski v. F.A.A.</i> , 563 F.3d 796 (9th Cir. 2009)	27, 40, 41
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	5
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 598 U.S. 623 (2023).....	31
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	18
<i>Compassion Over Killing v. FDA</i> , 849 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2017)	23
<i>Dept. of Homeland Security v. Regents of the Univ. of Calif.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2021).....	44
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 76 F.4th 352 (5th Cir. 2023).....	32
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	42

<i>Garland v. Ming Dai</i> , 593 U.S. 357 (2021).....	32
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	11, 28, 28, 38, 39
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	10
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	23
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	18, 43, 44, 45, 46
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Coun., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 822 F.2d 104 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Park v. Garland</i> , 72 F.4th 965 (9th Cir. 2023).....	32
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	18
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	33
<i>Soul Quest Church of Mother Earth, Inc. v. Attorney General, United States</i> , 2023 WL 8714320 (11th Cir. 2023 2023).....	29
<i>Tourus v. DEA</i> , 259 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Akinyoyeno</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 106 (D.D.C. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001).....	11

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C.

§ 555(e) 23
 § 706(2)(A), (C), (D)..... 17

21 U.S.C.

§ 802 5
 § 812(b)(1)..... 9, 36
 § 822(b) 10
 § 822(d) 11, 15, 29, 38
 § 823(f)..... 11, 16, 20, 24, 33, 34, 36, 37, 40, 42
 § 829(a), (c) 10
 § 871(b) 30
 § 872(e) 12
 § 877 5, 14, 16
 § 902 3, 33, 34

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R.

§ 1307.31 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Daniel Oberhaus, *The US Government Has Sent This Guy 300 Joints Each Month for 34 Years*, VICE (Sept. 8, 2016)..... 15

Definition and Registration of Reverse Distributors,
 68 Fed. Reg. 41,222 (July 11, 2003) 15, 25, 43

Regulations Implementing the Comprehensive Drug Abuse
 Prevention and Control Act of 1970,
 36 Fed. Reg. 7,802 (Apr. 24, 1971) 39
